

No. 06-1037

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Kentucky Retirement Systems,
Commonwealth of Kentucky, and
Jefferson County Sheriff's Department,
Petitioners,

v.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Kenneth H. Kirschner
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 832-8300
josh.rosenkranz@hellerehrman.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Robert D. Klausner
Counsel of Record
KLAUSNER & KAUFMAN, P.A.
10059 N.W. 1st Court
Plantation, FL 33324
(954) 916-1202
bob@robertdklausner.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Gregory D. Stumbo
David Brent Irvin
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 118, Capitol Building
Frankfort, KY 40601-3449
(502) 696-5300
attorney.general@ag.ky.gov
Counsel for Commw. of Kentucky

C. Joseph Beavin
James D. Allen
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 W. Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, KY 40507-1801
(859) 231-3000
joseph.beavin@skofirm.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on inside cover.

N. Scott Lilly
Second Assistant County Attorney
JEFFERSON COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
531 Court Place
Suite 900, Fiscal Court Building
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 574-6333
scott.lilly@louisvilleky.gov
Counsel for Jefferson County

William P. Hanes
Executive Director
J. Eric Wampler
General Counsel
KENTUCKY RETIREMENT
SYSTEMS
Perimeter Park West
1260 Louisville Road
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-8644
eric.wampler@kyret.com
*Counsel for Kentucky
Retirement Systems*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE EEOC FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE BECAUSE KENTUCKY’S RETIREMENT STATUTE DOES NOT DIFFERENTIATE AMONG EMPLOYEES “BECAUSE OF [THEIR] AGE.”	1
A. The EEOC Advocates a Legal Standard that Is Inconsistent with the ADEA’s Plain Language.	1
B. Kentucky’s Statute Differentiates on the Basis of Eligibility for Normal Retirement, and Does Not Invoke Eligibility as a Pretext for Age Discrimination.....	5
C. The EEOC Is Incorrect in Assuming that Normal Retirement Benefits Are Inferior to Disability Retirement Benefits.....	11
II. THE EEOC HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE BECAUSE KENTUCKY’S RETIREMENT STATUTE DOES NOT “DISCRIMINATE,” IN THAT ITS REFERENCE TO AGE IS NOT ARBITRARY.....	15
III. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND POLICY RAMIFICATIONS SUPPORT KENTUCKY’S VIEW THAT AGE-BASED CRITERIA ARE NOT PER SE ILLEGAL IN RETIREMENT PLANS.	17

IV. THE EEOC'S INTERPRETATION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	24
<i>In re GWI PCS 1, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	3, 15
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	1, 2, 3
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	10
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	3
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	6
<i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	17

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	10
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977)	17

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 61.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 106.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)(i)	16, 22
29 U.S.C. § 623(j)	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.576(3).....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.582	12, 13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.645(25)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 61.510(22).....	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 61.555	13, 14
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 61.607	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 61.615.....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 61.702	12, 14

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 78.545(6)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1625.10 (1989)	22, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1625.32(b) (2007)	6
72 Fed. Reg. 72,938 (Dec. 26, 2007)	5, 6
 Other Sources	
136 Cong. Rec. 27,058 (1990)	19
2 EEOC Compliance Manual No. 915.003 (Oct. 3, 2000)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990)	19
Rhonda M. Reaves, <i>One of These Things Is Not Like the Other: Analogizing Ageism to Racism in Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 38 U. Rich. L. Rev. 839 (2004)	16
Report of the Secretary of Labor, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> (1965)	15
S. Rep. No. 101-263 (1990)	19
